46%

47%

48%

49%

50%

51%

52%

53%

54%

55%

56%

CY24A CY25E CY26E CY27E CY28E

Equity Outlook 2023

Important Disclosures at the end of this report

Valuation
Using DCF, we have a ‘BUY’ rating on PAKT with a Jun-26 target price of PKR

1,716/share offering a ~28% upside from the last closing price of PK

1,339.11/share (02-Sep-2025).

We have determined our target price using Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)

valuations with Cost of Equity of 17% and a terminal growth rate assumed at 5%

based on cash flows projected until CY29. Our calculation includes a risk-free rate

of 11%, a beta of 1.0 and an equity risk premium of 6%.

Exhibit: Relative Price Performance

Source: CapitalStake, IGI Research

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis of earnings under varying cigarette

sales growth scenarios. It evaluates how changes in both domestic sales growth

(2%–20%) and export sales growth (5%–25%) impact earnings.

Exhibit: Sensitivity of FY26 Earnings to changes in Cigarette Sales Growth

   Domestic Sales growth

   2% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Ex
p

o
rt

 S
al

es

gr
o

w
th

5% 138.8 143.3 150.8 158.3 165.8

10% 138.8 143.3 150.8 158.3 165.8

15% 138.9 143.4 150.9 158.4 165.9

20% 139.0 143.5 151.0 158.5 166.0

25% 139.0 143.5 151.1 158.6 166.1

Source: Company Accounts, IGI Research

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100% PAKT KSE 100

Equity Outlook 2023

Important Disclosures at the end of this report

Key Catalyst
1. Illicit trade enforcement & Track & Trace

Any meaningful enforcement of T&TS at manufacturing and retail levels

would shift substantial volumes back to the legal channel. Even partial

recovery of illicit share would deliver outsized earnings impact for PAKT due

to its operational scale and fixed cost absorption.